
DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 7.00 p.m.

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury and Councillor Chris Chapman

Substitutes: 
Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor Candida Ronald, Councillor Helal Uddin, Councillor 
Harun Miah, Councillor Mahbub Alam, Councillor Andrew Wood and Councillor Julia 
Dockerill

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Tuesday, 13 December 2016
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Wednesday, 14 
December 2016

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus stati
[...]
ES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development Committee 
held on 23rd November 2016.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  (Pages 15 - 16)

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the meeting; 
and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 
Committee and meeting guidance.

PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.



5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 17 - 18

5 .1 Site at South East Junction of Whitechapel Road and 
New Road, Whitechapel Road (Royal London Hospital) 
(PA/15/02774)  

19 - 32 Whitechapel

Proposal:

Application for variation of condition no. 1 (temporary time 
period) of planning permission dated 16/11/2012, ref: 
PA/12/01817 for the retention of a temporary car park until 
31st December 2017.

Application:

That the Committee resolves to APPROVE  the grant of 
planning permission for the variation of condition no. 1 
(temporary time period) subject to the conditions in the 
Committee report.

5 .2 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU (PA/16/01213 and 
PA/16/01214)  

33 - 42 Lansbury

Proposal:

PA/16/01213 (Full planning application)
The retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate location), 
including re-placing part of the existing glazing with a white 
laminate composite security panel incorporating the ATM 
fascia with black bezel surround, security mirrors, a privacy 
zone and no illumination.

PA/16/01214 (Advertisement application)
The retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate location), 
including re-placing part of the existing glazing with a white 
laminate composite security panel incorporating the ATM 
fascia with black bezel surround, security mirrors, a privacy 
zone and no illumination.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT both planning 
permission and advertisement consent subject to the 
conditions in the Committee report.



5 .3 (Locksley Estate Site D) Land at Salmon Lane and 
adjacent to 1-12 Parnham Street, London 
(PA/16/02295)  

43 - 76 Mile End

Proposal:

Residential development comprising 20 one, two, three 
and four bedroom flats available for affordable rent. The 
height of the building ranges from six storeys to nine 
storeys.

Recommendation:

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions and informatives as set 
out in the Committee report
.

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None 

Next Meeting of the Development Committee
Wednesday, 11 January 2017 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in the Council Chamber, 1st 
Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecunia
[...]
ity—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/11/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor John Pierce (item 5.1)
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Candida Ronald (Substitute for Councillor John Pierce items 1 – 4.2)

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:
None 

Officers Present:
Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, 

Development and Renewal)
Marcus Woody (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 

Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Tim Ross (Team Leader, Planning Services 
Development and Renewal)

Jennifer Chivers (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Hannah Connell (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 
Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were reported

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/11/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 October 2016 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

4.1 Site at 14 to 16 Clegg Street, 13 to 15 Cinnamon Street and 125 to 129 
Wapping High Street (PA/15/03561) 

Update report tabled.

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for the partial demolition of the existing buildings 
and redevelopment of all three sites to create 41 residential units and a retail 
unit along Wapping High Street, together with associated works.

He reported that the application was previously considered at the 28 
September 2016 meeting of the Development Committee where Members 
deferred the consideration of the application for a site visit. Following which, 
the application was brought back the Committee on 26th October 2016 where 
Members were minded to refuse the application for the reasons in the 
updated Committee report. 

Officers have since considered the Committee proposed reasons and had 
drafted suggested detailed reasons for refusal as set out in the updated 
report.

Tim Ross, (Planning Services) gave a brief presentation on the application 
and the suggested reasons for refusal. He advised that since the October 
Committee meeting, comments had been received from objectors about the 

Page 6



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/11/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

impact of the development on the nearby Tasman House and the properties 
adjacent to Site C. The objectors considered that the impact on which should 
be included in the Committee reasons for refusal. However, Officers 
considered that the properties in Tasman House would not be significantly 
affected by the application given the level of BRE compliance in relation to 
daylight and sunlight, so did not consider that these issues should be included 
in the Committee’s reasons.

In response, Members supported the suggested reasons for refusal and 
concurred with Officers views regarding Tasman House, as reported above.

On a vote of 0 in favour of the Officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission, 6 against and 0 abstentions, the Committee did not agree the 
Officer recommendation to grant planning permission.

Accordingly, Councillor Marc Francis proposed a motion that the planning 
permission be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee report dated 
23 November 2016 and on a vote of 6 in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions, 
the Committee RESOLVED:

That planning permission be REFUSED at Site at 14 to 16 Clegg Street, 13 to 
15 Cinnamon 
[...]
) 
introduced the application for the demolition of the existing store building, 
substation and workshop and boundary wall to Buxton Street and Spital Street 

Page 11



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 23/11/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

up to the Cooperage Building and the erection of a 3 storey high  Data Centre 
with mixed used accommodation and associated works.

Hannah Connell (Planning Services) presented the detailed report, being 
brought to the Committee as the planning permission for the application had 
now expired. The Committee were advised of the site location, the 
surrounding area and the key features of the application. It was reported that 
the land use remained acceptable. It was also considered that the height  
scale , bulk and design responded satisfactorily to the area, with set backs in 
the design to enable the provision of pavement on   Buxton Street . Whilst the 
proposal would result in the loss of buildings, it was not considered that this 
would harm the setting of the Conservation Area. An objection had been 
received about the impact on air quality, views, the loss of light and height of 
the building. Officers did not consider that plans, subject to the application of 
the conditions, would have any undue impact in terms of these issues. The 
application also included energy efficiency and sustainability measures. 
Officers were recommending that the application was granted planning 
permission. 

In response to questions about the cycle parking, Officers explained the 
differences between the TFL and the London Plan requirements. The scheme 
would provide 10 cycle spaces that fell short of the relevant policy 
requirements. However, more would be provided if needed. In response to 
questions about the loss on the trees, it was reported that a tree protection 
plan would be secured by condition. In addition, the application would deliver  
a number of public realm improvements. Given this, Officers considered that 
the proposal would 
[...]
sary by the Corporate 
Director Development & Renewal.

5.2 Site at South East Junction of Whitechapel Road and New Road, 
Whitechapel Road (Royal London Hospital) (PA/15/02774) 

Application deferred for consideration at the 15th December 2016 
Development Committee.

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None

The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee Meetings.

Who can speak at Committee meetings? 
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
deferred items or applications which are not for decision by the Committee. 

The following may register to speak per application in accordance with the above rules:
Up to two objectors 
on a first come first 
served basis.

For up to three minutes each. 

Committee/Non 
Committee Members.

 For up to three minutes each - in support or against. 

Applicant/ 
supporters. 

This includes:
an agent or 
spokesperson. 

Members of the 
public in support  

Shall be entitiled to an equal time to that given to any objector/s. 
For example:

 Three minutes for one objector speaking. 
 Six minutes for two objectors speaking.
 Additional three minutes for any Committee and non 

Committee Councillor speaking in objection. 

It shall be at the discretion of the applicant to allocate these 
supporting time slots. 

What if no objectors register to speak against an applicant for decision? 
The applicant or t
[...]
ary Car Park (Use Class: Sui Generis) 

Proposal: Application for variation of condition no. 1 (temporary 
time period) of planning permission dated 16/11/2012, 
ref: PA/12/01817 for the retention of a temporary car 
park until 31st December 2017.

Drawing and documents: Drawing ref. RLH-L52-TPExt-002-DWG-001; Site 
Location Plan. AE/LN/00/00/07.

Letter titled ‘Decant Strategy’ -  dated 26th September 
2016. 

Applicant: Barts NHS Health Trust

Ownership:                   Barts NHS Health Trust

Historic Building: Grade II Listed Terrace adjoins to South 

Conservation Area: London Hospital

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The officers have considered the particular circumstances of this application 
against the Council's approved planning policies contained in the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets Core Strategy (2010), Tower Hamlets Managing 
Development Document (2013) the London Plan (2015) and National 
Planning Policy Framework (2012) and has found that:

2.2 The proposal for an extension of time of the temporary car park raises 
concerns.  This is in the context of the number of extensions of time that have 
been sought previously. It is also in the context of the impacts of the proposal 
on the provision of open space and on the character, setting and appearance 
of the identified heritage assets.

Page 19

Agenda Item 5.1



2.3 During the life of the application the applicants have responded to these 
concerns in writing.  The applicants have acknowledged that the use has 
been in place far longer than originally anticipated.  The applicants have 
stated that this is the final time they intend to seek an extension of the 
approved time for this use.  The applicants have submitted a timetable for 
decant of the site and restoration to green landscaped public realm

2.4 In the context of this response Officers consider the applicants are now fully 
aware of the planning policy assessment of the continued use of the car park.  
In the context of the intentions for 
[...]
 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation. The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with 
the duties set out may involve treating some persons more favourably than 
others, but that this does not permit conduct that would otherwise be 
prohibited under the Act.

11.3 With regard to age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, 
race religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation there are no identified 
equality considerations.  

12. CONCLUSION 

Page 30



12.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  
Variation of Condition 1 should be GRANTED for the reasons set out in the 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY and MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
sections as set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report.

Page 31



Page 32



1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU

Existing Use: Retail (A1 Use)

Proposal: PA/16/01213 (Full planning application)
The retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate 
location), including re-placing part of the existing 
glazing with a white laminate composite security panel 
incorporating the ATM fascia with black bezel 
surround, security mirrors, a privacy zone and no 
illumination.

PA/16/01214 (Advertisement application)
The retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate 
location), including re-placing part of the existing 
glazing with a white laminate composite security panel 
incorporating the ATM fascia with black bezel 
surround, security mirrors, a privacy zone and no 
illumination.

Drawing & Documents: Site Location Plan, Ref. 3462021
NM-05-2015-29-1, Rev A (Existing Elevations) 
NM-05-2015-29-2, Rev A (Proposed Elevations)
Design & Access Statement
Planning Statement 

Applicant: Notemachine UK Ltd

Site Ownership:                   Poplar HARCA 

Historic Building: N/A

Conservation Area: N/A

Committee:
Development 
Committee

Date:
15 December 2016  

Classification: 
Unrestr
[...]
ive material 
planning considerations, the retrospective applications are recommended for 
approval.

11.0 RECOMMENDATION

11.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
Planning permission and advertisement consent should be granted for the 
reasons set out in the report

Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee:
Development 
Committee

Date: 
15th December 2016

Classification: 
Unrestricted

Report of: 
Director of Development and Renewal

Case Officer: 
Brett McAllister

Title: Applications for Planning 
Permission 

Ref No:  PA/16/02295
  

Ward: Mile End 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

Location: (Locksley Estate Site D) Land at Salmon Lane and 
adjacent to 1-12 Parnham Street, London 

Existing Use: Green open estate land. 

Proposal: Residential development comprising 20 one, two, 
three and four bedroom flats available for 
affordable rent. The height of the building ranges 
from six storeys to nine storeys.
 

Drawings:

Documents:

Applicant:

P1000, P1001, P1002 P1, P1100 P1, P1101 P1, 
P1102 P1, P1106 P1, P1107 P1, P1108 P1, P1109 
P1, P1201 P1, P1202 P1, P1204, P1207, P1208, 
P2101, P2103, P2200, P2201, P2102, P2202, 
P2203, P3003, P4001, P4002, P4003, DFCP3648 
TPP REV. A  

- Design & Access Statement by Bell Phillips ref. 
- Air Quality Assessment by Air Quality Consultants 
ref. 2495/6/F2 (20.06.2006) 
- Arboricultural Impact Assessment by BF Clarke 
Bionomique Ltd ref. DFCP 3648 (16.05.2016), 
- Ecological Assessment by Genesis Centre ref. 
5451.008 (June 2016)
- Energy Statement by XC02 Energy (13.05.2016), 
- Noise Impact Assessment by KP Acoustics ref. 
13071.NIA.06 (31.05.2016)
-Phase 1 Desk Study Report by Ground 
Engineering ref. C13460 (February 2016)
- SuDS Assessment by MT Morgan Tucker ref. 
MT/LDN/EK/2179/SUDS/Locksley (03.12.2015)    

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Ownership: London Borough of Tower Hamlets
Historic Building: No listed buildings on site. 
Conservation 
[...]
Officers have taken this into 
account in the assessment of the application and the Committee must be mindful of 
this duty inter alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the 
Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 

Page 73



32

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under the Act; 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

8.140 The proposed contributions towards, commitments to use local labour and services 
during construction, apprenticeships and employment training schemes, provision of 
a substantial quantum of high quality affordable housing and improvements to 
permeability would help mitigate the impact of real or perceived inequalities and 
would serve to support community wellbeing and promote social cohesion.

9.0 CONCLUSION

9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  
Planning permission should be GRANTED for the reasons set out in the EXECUTIVE 
SUMMARY and MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS sections and the details 
of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report

Page 74



33

10.0 SITE MAP

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 Site at South East Junction of Whitechapel Road and New Road, Whitechapel Road (Royal London Hospital) (PA/15/02774)
	5.2 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU (PA/16/01213 and PA/16/01214)
	5.3 (Locksley Estate Site D) Land at Salmon Lane and adjacent to 1-12 Parnham Street, London (PA/16/02295)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Chris Chapman
Councillor Mahbub Alam (Substitute for Councillor Suluk Ahmed)

Other Councillors Present:

None

Apologies:

Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Officers Present:
Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services, 

Development and Renewal)
Abiodun Kolawole (Legal Services, Directorate Law, Probity 

and Governance)
Adam Hussain (Planning Officer, Development and 

Renewal)
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Directorate Law, 

Probity and Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillors Marc Francis, John Pierce and Chris Chapman declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 5.1 Site at South East Junction of 
Whitechapel Road and New Road, Whitechapel Road (Royal London 
Hospital) (PA/15/02774) as they had received representations from interested 
parties. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2016 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the 
Development Committee and the meeting guidance. 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None

4.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

4.2 Site at South East Junction of Whitechapel Road and New Road, 
Whitechapel Road (Royal London Hospital) (PA/15/02774) 

Update report tabled.

Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services) introduced the application 
for variation of condition no. 1 (temporary time period) of planning permission 
dated 16/11/2012, ref: PA/12/01817 for the retention of a temporary car park 
until 31st December 2017.

The Chair then invited registered speakers to address the Committee 

Tom Bruce and Daniel Robson (local residents) addressed the Committee in 
objection. The objectors expressed concern about the impact that the car park 
had on the area given the lack of compliance with the agreed conditions.  As a 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

result, the car park attracted anti - social behaviour (ASB), unauthorised 
parking, the dumping of rubbish and increased the chances of burglaries.   To 
address the concerns, they requested that the barriers across the car park 
and Mount Terrace be maintained by the Trust to control access to the car 
park and that Mount Terrace be resurfaced to compensate for the wear and 
tear from the car park as agreed at a recent Committee meeting. They also 
requested that the shrub barrier and existing trees be retained. In response to 
questions from the Committee, they discussed their concerns about the car 
park’s late opening hours encouraging ASB and the lack of effective security 
measures to prevent this. They also discussed with Members their concerns 
about the impact that the activity from the car park had on the road surface at 
Mount Terrace, the need for measures to compensate for this and the 
applicant’s consultation exercise.

The applicant was unavailable to address the Committee. 

Adam Hussain (Planning Officer) presented the application explaining the  site 
location, the history of the application and the subsequent time extensions. 
The Committee noted images of the site, the existing car park, the location of 
both the barriers to the car park and to Mount Terrace and the landscaping 
plans. Concerns had been raised about the extension of the permission. To 
address these concerns, the applicant had provided written assurances  that 
this would be the final application for the car park’s retention and had 
submitted a reinstatement strategy detailing how the land would be made 
good after use, in accordance with condition 4. In conclusion, Officers 
considered that the application should be granted permission for the reasons 
set out in the report   

In response to questions by the Committee, Officers stressed the need to 
consider the merits of the application rather than any potential enforcement 
action. They also outlined the nature of the objections, the findings of their site 
visits, the landscaping and the greening plans. They also drew attention to the 
applicant’s statement of intent and their reasons for submitting the application. 

In response to further questions, Officers advised that it would be 
unreasonable on planning grounds for the Council to impose a condition 
requiring the applicant to carry out works to resurface Mount Terrace.  It 
would be very difficult to demonstrate that the car park had damaged the 
road’s surface. Officers also advised of the difficulties on planning grounds of 
imposing a condition requiring that the barrier across Mount Terrace be 
retained and maintained indefinitely following removal of the car park.  Having 
considered this advice, some Members felt that it would be appropriate to 
impose such a condition given the impact that the proposal could have on 
Mount Terrace.  Accordingly, Councillor Marc Francis proposed and 
Councillor John Pierce seconded an amendment to vary condition 2 requiring   
that the traffic barrier across Mount Terrace be retained and maintained 
following the removal of the car park. This was agreed



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

On a vote of 4 in favour, 2 against and 1 abstention the Committee 
RESOLVED:

That planning permission be GRANTED for variation of condition no. 1 
(temporary time period) of planning permission dated 16/11/2012, ref: 
PA/12/01817 for the retention of a temporary car park until 31st December 
2017 subject to the conditions in the report and a variation to condition 2 
requiring that the traffic barrier across Mount Terrace be retained and 
maintained  following the removal of the car park. 

4.3 42-44 Aberfeldy Street, E14 0NU (PA/16/01213 and PA/16/01214) 

Jerry Bell (East Area Manager, Planning Services) introduced the application 
for the retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate location).

The Chair invited registered speakers to address the Committee 

Abdul Salam Sheikh spoke against the proposal referring to the objectors 
petition. He expressed concerns about the impact of the cash machine on 
residential amenity especially late at night. He also considered  that the cash 
machine brought ASB to the area. He gave examples of how the coming and 
goings from the cash machine (that had been installed without planning 
permission) adversely effected the residents quality of life. He also questioned 
the need for the cash machine given it’s proximity to other free cash 
machines.  In response to questions, he expressed concerns about noise 
nuisance from customers using the cash machine at antisocial hours at a time 
when the other nearby commercial premises were closed. He also expressed 
concern about the safety of the users when using the machine late at night. 

The applicant was unavailable to address the Committee. 

Jerry Bell presented the application that had been submitted to the Committee 
due to the receipt of a petition with over 20 signatures. He explained the key 
features of the application.  It was proposed that the existing ATM machine be 
relocated to an alternative location outside the premises. The plans included a 
range of security measures to safeguard against criminal behaviour and 
would involve some minor alterations to the shop façade. 

Turning to the assessment, officers considered that the installation of the cash 
machine into a shop front was acceptable and would deliver public benefits. It 
was also considered that the impact on residential amenity would be minimal. 
The Metropolitan Police had raised no objections to the application. Given 
this, Officers were recommending that the planning application was granted 
permission.  

In response to the presentation, the Committee enquired about the planning 
history of the application and the location of the nearest free cash machine. 
They also sought and received assurances from Officers about the security 
measures and the lack of evidence suggesting that the cash machine 
attracted groups of people.



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 15/12/2016 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

On a vote of 3 in favour, 3 against and 1 abstention, with the Chair using a 
casting vote in favour of the application, the Committee RESOLVED:

That planning permission and advertisement consent be GRANTED for

 PA/16/01213 (Full planning application)
The retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate location), including re-
placing part of the existing glazing with a white laminate composite 
security panel incorporating the ATM fascia with black bezel surround, 
security mirrors, a privacy zone and no illumination.

 PA/16/01214 (Advertisement application)
The retention of an existing ATM (in an alternate location), including re-
placing part of the existing glazing with a white laminate composite 
security panel incorporating the ATM fascia with black bezel surround, 
security mirrors, a privacy zone and no illumination.

Subject to the conditions set out in the Committee report.

4.4 (Locksley Estate Site D) Land at Salmon Lane and adjacent to 1-12 
Parnham Street, London (PA/16/02295) 

Application withdrawn for consideration at the next Development Committee 
meeting on 11 January 2017 

5. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

None.

The meeting ended at 8.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Development Committee


